
2025 Washington State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-36   Conf: 11-19   Home: 12-9   Away: 3-23   Neutral: 3-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (442), Opp (409)   DPs Turned: Team (32), Opp (47)   IBB: Team (2), Hartman (1), Roy (1), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Hartman (1),
Skjonsby (1), Thiele (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (5), Totals (5), Cresswell (3), Thein (2), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Tedesco 1, Totals , Opp (3)   SBA/ATT: Totals (90-143),
Cresswell (35-54), Smith (10-18), Thein (10-16), Haider (6-9), Chambers (5-7), Hutzezon (5-6), Stowe (4-5), Tedesco (4-7), Fazio (2-3),
Lewis (2-5), Meyers (2-6), Derr (1-1), Robinson (1-2), Schneider (1-2), Shepard (1-1), Wickersham (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
23 Hartman, Max .363 42-41 168 41 61 9 1 5 29 87 .518 16 7 28 0 .438 1 2 7-8 102 4 2 .981
4 Johnstone, Logan .337 54-51 196 51 66 17 1 9 40 112 .571 30 8 30 3 .439 3 1 3-8 104 3 3 .973
30 Cresswell, Will .329 43-42 155 23 51 13 1 5 43 81 .523 19 4 35 2 .404 5 1 2-3 223 51 3 .989
1 Thiele, Luke .310 48-46 168 27 52 5 1 1 24 62 .369 16 9 42 4 .397 1 5 4-8 64 103 9 .949
6 Roy, Gavin .288 54-54 208 29 60 5 0 3 36 74 .356 18 8 30 4 .361 4 3 8-10 80 176 11 .959
8 Obenour, Ollie .271 48-48 177 20 48 12 2 1 26 67 .379 11 11 35 7 .348 2 2 3-6 105 72 8 .957
19 Skjonsby, Ryan .243 51-48 177 36 43 8 0 3 23 60 .339 25 11 40 4 .361 6 0 0-2 409 8 4 .990
51 Watterson, Cole .212 41-23 66 17 14 1 0 0 3 15 .227 11 4 29 0 .358 0 3 6-11 44 1 0 1.000
15 Jones, Kooper 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
24 Weise, Jack .308 20-12 52 7 16 5 0 0 5 21 .404 4 1 14 0 .368 0 0 0-1 62 2 1 .985
27 Myers, Griffin .299 37-20 87 10 26 6 0 0 14 32 .368 7 3 17 4 .367 1 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
5 Northrop, Kyler .291 37-31 110 14 32 4 1 0 13 38 .345 6 4 23 3 .350 0 3 3-6 23 58 10 .890
9 Shull, Jonah .270 32-19 74 10 20 2 0 1 5 25 .338 4 2 19 1 .325 0 2 2-2 20 0 3 .870
7 Longo, Ricco .244 37-36 123 23 30 8 1 1 18 43 .350 16 8 23 1 .360 3 1 3-3 10 7 1 .944
46 Thein, Noah .114 19-15 44 3 5 0 0 0 3 5 .114 8 6 19 1 .328 0 1 1-1 83 13 1 .990
2 Kennel, Ely .000 5-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 2 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .290 54-54 1809 311 525 95 8 29 282 723 .400 191 86 385 36 .380 26 24 42-69 1346 543 67 .966
Opponents .315 54-54 1832 426 577 148 14 63 394 942 .514 246 64 321 25 .409 28 25 45-73 1381 536 60 .970

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
54 Haider, Rylan 4.91 2-2 23 0 0 0-0 3 33.0 32 24 18 17 26 8 0 1 .262 2 4 1 1 3
32 Meyers, Luke 5.26 5-4 15 9 0 0-0 2 66.2 78 39 39 21 50 14 1 10 .301 8 3 0 4 3
21 Shepard, Troy 5.59 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 9.2 11 7 6 8 9 2 0 0 .297 1 1 0 2 0
25 Smith, Griffin 5.73 5-6 16 14 2 0-0 0 81.2 97 63 52 18 41 18 4 14 .289 2 5 0 2 2
43 Derr, Gavin 6.38 0-0 11 3 0 0-0 0 18.1 19 17 13 11 14 5 1 4 .253 2 1 0 0 0
13 Lewis, Nick 6.69 4-7 16 14 0 0-0 0 74.0 98 61 55 21 47 33 1 10 .319 3 7 1 3 6
31 Fazio, Nick 6.75 0-0 10 1 0 0-0 0 14.2 23 13 11 7 6 9 0 1 .354 2 6 0 3 0
11 Tedesco, Jake 7.96 0-7 19 6 0 0-0 0 31.2 41 35 28 30 30 10 0 7 .323 4 1 2 2 5
42 Stowe, Trevor 8.17 0-2 23 0 0 0-0 0 25.1 32 24 23 28 29 5 3 4 .320 6 3 0 3 1
41 Chambers, Bryce 9.85 1-4 23 0 0 0-0 0 28.1 33 35 31 22 22 7 0 4 .284 2 6 0 3 1
35 Wickersham, Kaden 10.80 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 .375 0 0 1 0 0
20 Schneider, Gabe 11.44 0-0 17 0 0 0-0 0 19.2 29 28 25 17 9 8 1 3 .372 6 9 0 4 1
10 Chandler, Miles 13.50 0-1 10 2 0 0-0 0 9.1 15 15 14 17 7 5 0 1 .375 1 1 0 0 1
36 Hutzezon, Ingmar 13.97 1-2 16 2 0 0-0 0 19.1 27 31 30 22 19 11 1 1 .329 6 9 0 0 0
29 Robinson, Jake 14.85 0-1 20 3 0 0-0 0 13.1 33 24 22 5 11 12 2 2 .485 2 4 0 1 2
26 Fleck, Emerson 36.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 6 8 8 2 0 1 0 1 .500 0 4 0 0 0
Totals 7.54 18-36 228 54 2 0 5 448.2 577 426 376 246 321 148 14 63 .315 47 64 5 28 25
Opponents 5.47 36-18 205 54 0 4 9 460.1 525 311 280 191 385 95 8 29 .290 57 86 5 26 24



2025 Washington State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
51 Watterson, Cole 45 44 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Lewis, Nick 13 0 13 0 1.000 0 2 3 .400 0 0
54 Haider, Rylan 9 3 6 0 1.000 0 6 3 .667 0 0
27 Myers, Griffin 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Meyers, Luke 6 3 3 0 1.000 0 2 4 .333 0 0
29 Robinson, Jake 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
15 Jones, Kooper 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Skjonsby, Ryan 421 409 8 4 .990 28 0 0 — 0 0
46 Thein, Noah 97 83 13 1 .990 0 10 6 .625 2 0
30 Cresswell, Will 277 223 51 3 .989 1 35 19 .648 3 0
24 Weise, Jack 65 62 2 1 .985 3 0 0 — 0 0
23 Hartman, Max 108 102 4 2 .981 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Johnstone, Logan 110 104 3 3 .973 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Roy, Gavin 267 80 176 11 .959 25 0 0 — 0 0
8 Obenour, Ollie 185 105 72 8 .957 10 0 0 — 0 0
1 Thiele, Luke 176 64 103 9 .949 15 0 0 — 0 0
7 Longo, Ricco 18 10 7 1 .944 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Northrop, Kyler 91 23 58 10 .890 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Shull, Jonah 23 20 0 3 .870 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Smith, Griffin 13 2 9 2 .846 0 10 8 .556 0 0
11 Tedesco, Jake 11 0 9 2 .818 0 4 3 .571 0 0
20 Schneider, Gabe 2 1 0 1 .500 0 1 1 .500 0 0
36 Hutzezon, Ingmar 2 0 1 1 .500 0 5 1 .833 0 0
41 Chambers, Bryce 2 1 0 1 .500 0 5 2 .714 0 0
42 Stowe, Trevor 2 0 1 1 .500 0 4 1 .800 0 0
43 Derr, Gavin 2 0 1 1 .500 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
21 Shepard, Troy 2 0 0 2 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
10 Chandler, Miles 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Kennel, Ely 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Fleck, Emerson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Fazio, Nick 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
35 Wickersham, Kaden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1956 1346 543 67 .966 83 90 53 .629 5 0
Opponents 1977 1381 536 60 .970 125 84 48 .636 1 0


